SECTION 4.  ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS PROJECT--

SEVERANCE TAX BONDS.--Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1

of this act, upon certification by the administrative office of

the courts that the need exists for the issuance of the bonds,

seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000) is appropriated to the

administrative office of the courts to plan, design, construct,

replace, furnish and equip improvements to magistrate courts

statewide, including up to six million five hundred thousand

dollars ($6,500,000) for a magistrate court in Sandoval county,

up to ten million dollars ($10,000,000) for a magistrate court

in Cibola county and at least five hundred thousand dollars

($500,000) for emergency repairs and small projects statewide.

SECTION 5.  BERNALILLO COUNTY METROPOLITAN COURT PROJECT--

SEVERANCE TAX BONDS.--Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1

of this act, upon certification by the Bernalillo county

metropolitan court that the need exists for the issuance of the

bonds, one million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000)

is appropriated to the Bernalillo county metropolitan court to

plan, design, construct, furnish and equip improvements to

escalators at the Bernalillo county metropolitan court in

Albuquerque in Bernalillo county.

SECTION 6.  CAPITAL PROGRAM FUND PROJECTS--SEVERANCE TAX

[...]

issuance of the bonds, the following amounts are appropriated

to the capital program fund for the following purposes:

1.  nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000) to

plan, design, construct, furnish and equip improvements to a

state-owned building in White Rock in Los Alamos county;

2.  seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) to

plan, design, construct, furnish and equip a forensic unit at

the New Mexico behavioral health institute at Las Vegas in San

Miguel county;

3.  ninety-five million dollars ($95,000,000) to

plan, design, construct, furnish and equip a new executive

office building in Santa Fe in Santa Fe county;

4.  three million dollars ($3,000,000) to plan,

design, construct, furnish and equip improvements to

correctional facilities statewide;

5.  five million fifty thousand dollars ($5,050,000)

to plan, design, construct, furnish and equip improvements to

state-owned facilities statewide;

6.  two million five hundred thousand dollars

($2,500,000) to plan, design, construct, furnish and equip a

new facility for the New Mexico state police in Grants in

Cibola county; 

7.  two million dollars ($2,000,000) to plan,

design, construct, furnish and equip improvements to veteran

cemeteries and memorials statewide; 

.233924.3

8.  one million five hundred thousand dollars

($1,500,000) to plan, design, construct, renovate, repair,

furnish and equip improvements to job centers statewide; 

9.  five million dollars ($5,000,000) to plan,

design, construct, renovate, equip, furnish and make

improvements to the Mora county courthouse in Mora in Mora

county;

10.  ten million dollars ($10,000,000) to plan,

design, construct, furnish and equip an emergency operations

center for the homeland security and emergency management

department in Santa Fe in Santa Fe county; and

11.  two million five hundred thousand dollars

($2,500,000) to plan, design, renovate, furnish and equip an

analytical laboratory for testing for per- and polyfluoroalkyl

substances and other emerging environmental contaminants in

Albuquerque in Bernalillo county.

SECTION 7.  COURT OF APPEALS PROJECT--SEVERANCE TAX

BONDS.--Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1 of this act,

upon certification by the court of appeals that the need exists

for the issuance of the bonds, one million two hundred thousand

dollars ($1,200,000) is appropriated to the court of appeals to

plan, design, construct, furnish and equip improvements to the

court of appeals building in Albuquerque in Bernalillo county.

SECTION 8.  CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT PROJECT--SEVERANCE

TAX BONDS.--Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1 of this

[...]

Colorado.

SECTION 10.  SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT PROJECT--

SEVERANCE TAX BONDS.--Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1

of this act, upon certification by the second judicial district

court that the need exists for the issuance of the bonds, seven

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) is appropriated to

the second judicial district court to plan, design, construct,

furnish and equip improvements to the second judicial district

court in Albuquerque in Bernalillo county.

.233924.3

SECTION 11.  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT PROJECT--